



## ITEM REPORT CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Date: 11/18/2025  
Agenda Section: Consent Agenda

---

**Department Origination:** Public Works

---

**Agenda Item:** Approve the Traut Companies Change Order No. 3 in the increased amount of \$5,000 for Contract A related to the 2025 Water Supply Improvements - Wells 5 & 6 Project, Municipal Project No. 6011-45040

---

**Approval Required:** Simple Majority Vote

---

### **BACKGROUND**

The City Council awarded Contract A (Well Construction) of the 2025 Water Supply Improvements - Wells 5 & 6 Project (Project) to Traut Companies at the March 18, 2025 City Council meeting. The well construction work under this contract is being completed for future production wells at the Public Works Facility/Water Treatment Plant campus.

Well development took multiple rounds due to site conditions. The Engineer, Owner and Contractor have agreed to an additional \$5,000 payment for mobilization and demobilization for well development. The work involved includes the cost of mobilizing equipment for the third round of development and assembling developing equipment specifically for the project. While discussing costs associated with development, the Contractor agreed that mobilization for the second round of development did not warrant additional payment on the contract.

### **FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS**

A project budget summary is included as Exhibit A for reference.

### **STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS**

The Utilities Commission and Staff recommends approval of Change Order No. 3 in the increased amount of \$5,000 for Contract A related to the 2025 Water Supply Improvements - Wells 5 & 6 Project, Municipal Project No. 6011-45040.

### **COUNCIL ACTION REQUESTED**

**MOTION** to approve Traut Wells Change Order No. 3 in the increased amount of \$5,000 for Contract A related to the 2025 Water Supply Improvements - Wells 5 & 6 Project, Municipal Project No. 6011-45040.